

Thorne Harbour Health Leaves X During IDAHOBIT 2024

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

15 May 2024 - Thorne Harbour Health takes a stand against LGBTIQA+ discrimination and online hate this IDAHOBIT (International Day Against LGBTIQ+ Discrimination) by departing the platform X, formerly known as Twitter.

"We are committed to supporting the health and wellbeing of our communities. Being on a platform that defends hate speech toward LGBTIQ+ communities in the name of freedom of expression is not in alignment with our mission. It would be a disservice to our communities to maintain a presence on X," said Thorne Harbour Health CEO Simon Ruth.

IDAHOBIT is observed every year on May 17th and serves as an opportunity to reflect on areas where LGBTIQ+ people still experience discrimination. Thorne Harbour encourages other LGBTIQ+ organisations and individuals to use the day to reflect on their social media use and to consider actions that promote safer online spaces.

"The mental health and wellbeing of our communities is a top priority in the online spaces we choose to occupy. Everyone deserves to feel safe expressing themselves on social media, regardless of gender or sexual orientation."

X is the most egregious social media platform in its failure to enforce policies that shield LGBTIQ+ users from abuse. Hatred on X does not remain online – it extends into the real world with devastating consequences. LGBTIQ+ youth in particular experience higher rates of anxiety, depression, and paranoia when encountering online harassment and have an increased risk of self-harm and suicide.

Studies conducted by <u>GLAAD</u> and <u>Amnesty International USA</u> have shown an increase in anti-LGBTIQ+ rhetoric on X following Elon Musk's acquisition of the platform. Results are attributed to X's reinstatement of banned accounts, dissolution of anti-hate speech units, and removal of protections for trans and gender diverse users.

"Social media has been a powerful tool for sharing important information and creating valuable connections with our communities, but it also has a number of pitfalls. We invite all our communities to take stock of their relationship with social media. If you find that a platform does not support your wellbeing, we would encourage you to consider taking a break or leaving the platform altogether."

Thorne Harbour Health remains committed to protecting its LGBTIQ+ communities, on and offline. The organisation will maintain its accounts on Instagram, Facebook, LinkedIn, YouTube and TikTok, where its advocacy for social justice and community health and wellbeing will continue.

FNDS

For media enquiries, contact Thorne Harbour Health Communications Coordinator: Joel Parker | communications@thorneharbour.org | 0402 216 844

Thorne Harbour Health

200 Hoddle Street
Abbotsford VIC 3067
(Registered Office)
P 61 3 9865 6700
F 61 3 9826 2700
Toll Free 1800 134 840

1 / 122 Carrington Street Adelaide SA 5000 (South Australian Office) P 61 8 7078 4128 Toll Free 1800 134 840

Positive Living Centre

51 Commercial Road South Yarra VIC 3141 P 61 3 9863 0444 F 61 3 9820 3166 Toll Free 1800 622 795

Centre Clinic

3A / 79-81 Fitzroy Street St Kilda VIC 3182 P 61 3 9525 5866 F 61 3 9525 3673

PRONTO! / **Equinox** 200 Hoddle Street

Abbotsford VIC 3067 P 61 3 9416 2889

SAMESH

57 Hyde Street Adelaide SA 5000 P 61 8 7099 5300

Thorne Harbour Country

58 Mundy Street Bendigo VIC 3550 P 61 3 4400 9000

thorneharbour.org